The following resolution is submitted for adoption: 
Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen be and it is hereby respectfully requested 

to adopt a resolution requesting the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to author-
ize the issue of special revenue bonds to the amount of two thousand five hundred 
eighty-six dollars and four cents ($2,586.04), pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 
8 of section 188 of the revised Charter, said sum to be used to provide means for the 
payment of certain judgments which have been entered against the Board of Educa-
tion in favor of Draftsmen employed in the Building Bureau, plus such further

[...]

the sum of $35,692.71, is due to the taking of the June 22, 1911, payroll as a basis of 
calculation for the balance of the year. 

As the fall and winter approaches, it will be necessary to augment the present 
force of Drivers materially, hence this increase. 

I therefore request that the sum of two hundred and ten thousand ddilars 
($210,000) be divided as follows: 

Division of 
Division of 
Sweeping. 	and Stable. 

Carting 

Manhattan 	  $25,000 00 	$111,089 11 
Brooklyn  	 54,022 42 
The Bronx  	 19,:•:: 47 

$25,000 00 	$185,000 00 

In conclusion I desire to call your attention to the fact that with the addition of

[...]

visions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen the establishment of the grade of position of Clerk in the office 
of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in addition to those already existing 
therein, with salary at the rate of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) per 
annum, for one incumbent. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
above resolution and fixes the salary of said position as set forth therein. 

Which were severally referred to the Committee on Salaries and Offices.

[...]

This is the City's share (three-fourths) of this expense, and is made after the Com-
mission has been four years in service. The members of the Commission do not 
receive any compensation. The Committee recommends that the ordinance be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock in the sum of twenty-

six thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($26,250), being the City's share of the 
expenses of the Bronx Parkway Commission in the preparation of maps and making 
researches of the ownership of the property which it proposes to acquire for pre-
serving the waters of the Bronx River from pollution, and creating a reservation

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 594 of the Laws of 1907, 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of corporate 
stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding twenty-six thousand two 
hundred and fifty dollars ($26,250), being the City's share of a total of $35,000 to 
provide means for the expenses of the Bronx Parkway Commission in the preparation 
of maps and making researches of the ownership of the property which it proposes to 
acquire for preserving the waters of the Bronx River from pollution;

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of one hundred thousand five hundred and seventy-five dollars ($100,575), 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the Department of Street Cleaning for the purpose 
of purchasing horses as follows: 

REPORTS: 
That, having examined the subject, it believes the proposed improvement to be 

necessary. The Commissioner states in his letter of request that this action is taken

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment-be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of two hundred thousand one hundred and thirty-three dollars ($200,133), 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the Department of Public Charities for the pur-
pose of installing fire-alarm systems, up-to-date fire-escapes, stand-pipes, hose and 
other necessary equipment in all hospitals and other buildings under the jurisdiction

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby  requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of fifty-nine thousand dollars ($59,000), the proceeds whereof to be used by 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity for the purpose of purchasing 
water for use in the Borough of Queens from the Citizens' Water Supply Company 
during 1911. 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Commissioner's Office, 13 to 21